
Eastern Counties Motor Club Debden Autosolo 7th July 2013

Driver Car 1 2 3 Sub 4 5 6 Sub 7 8 9 Sub
A1 1 Duncan Christmas Fiat 126 56.9 64.0 52.0 172.9 52.9 59.0 50.8 335.6 49.2 57.3 49.9 492.0
A1 2 Laura Christmas VW Beetle 73.5 81.1 63.8 218.4 66.7 74.1 58.2 417.4 62.4 74.1 61.6 615.5
A1 4 David Leckie Vauxhall Nova 1.3SR 59.6 61.1 53.9 174.6 54.6 61.8 55.1 346.1 53.1 58.4 52.6 510.2
A1 6 Vini Cruz Peugeot 106 76.9 65.8 53.7 196.4 54.7 57.9 51.7 360.7 52.7 56.3 51.0 520.7
A1 7 Kim Adams Ford Escort 1300E 60.6 68.7 55.2 184.5 54.7 60.8 52.8 352.8 53.7 59.2 52.5 518.2
A1 8 Jenny Christmas Fiat 126 67.8 74.5 58.9 201.2 60.2 64.2 56.6 382.2 54.8 76.3 53.1 566.4
A1 9 Emma Christmas VW Beetle 76.9 81.1 72.0 230.0 72.9 77.9 70.8 451.6 69.2 76.3 69.9 667.0
A1 11 Greg Player Peugeot 306 68.5 77.8 72.0 218.3 59.1 65.4 56.4 399.2 55.4 60.7 55.0 570.3

A2 12 Adrian White BMW 318 57.1 65.2 50.4 172.7 52.1 58.0 49.3 332.1 50.3 57.2 49.4 489.0
A2 13 Tim Hanman Mazda RX8 56.6 68.9 52.4 177.9 53.3 59.5 51.4 342.1 51.7 57.3 53.6 504.7
A2 14 Paul Speechley BMW 318 59.4 69.3 55.0 183.7 53.3 61.7 55.3 354.0 51.2 61.2 55.2 521.6

B 15 Martin Styles Fiat X1/9 60.6 71.1 62.4 194.1 61.4 66.1 56.8 378.4 57.6 63.4 55.5 554.9
B 16 Bruce Cox MG Midget 59.3 65.6 51.3 176.2 54.2 59.2 50.6 340.2 52.4 57.2 49.3 499.1
B 17 Sacha Mackenzie MGF 1.8 VVC 58.7 68.1 68.7 195.5 57.6 61.7 53.7 368.5 52.7 60.8 63.2 545.2
B 18 Roger Dudley Mazda MX5 54.1 59.5 53.3 166.9 50.6 54.4 47.8 319.7 49.2 53.0 48.7 470.6
B 19 Matthew Helm Triumph Spitfire 56.0 66.3 48.7 171.0 51.1 59.7 49.7 331.5 68.6 55.8 48.3 504.2
B 20 Jonathan Williams Mazda MX5 1.8S 54.5 69.6 52.2 176.3 57.8 59.2 51.1 344.4 50.7 57.5 51.2 503.8
B 21 Stephen Watts Mazda Eunos 54.7 61.2 50.1 166.0 49.4 56.0 47.2 318.6 48.6 54.9 48.4 470.5
B 22 Bex Styles Fiat X1/9 74.1 79.1 68.6 221.8 64.4 71.6 62.1 419.9 61.3 69.4 61.4 612.0
B 23 Rachel Henderson MG Midget 59.7 68.4 54.2 182.3 54.6 63.2 52.3 352.4 55.1 60.6 51.7 519.8
B 24 Birdy Mackenzie MGF 1.8 VVC 74.1 79.1 68.7 221.9 67.4 76.0 67.2 432.5 66.4 69.4 64.3 632.6

No



C 25 Ben Cutting Caterham 7 58.0 70.3 53.5 181.8 54.1 61.3 52.5 349.7 51.2 59.0 52.2 512.1
C 26 Kevin Lockwood Dax Rush 54.1 61.5 52.7 168.3 52.1 56.0 70.4 346.8 53.7 77.0 55.0 532.5
C 27 Geoff Hodge Caterham 7 56.6 67.1 50.8 174.5 53.1 59.7 50.4 337.7 50.5 57.0 51.0 496.2
C 28 Alan Hockham Caterham 7 59.5 65.6 53.2 178.3 72.1 60.1 59.9 370.4 52.5 58.2 56.7 537.8

Eastern Counties Motor Club Debden Autotest 7th July 2013

Driver Car 1 2 3 Sub 4 5 6 Sub 7 8 9 Sub
D1 40 John Peterson Mini Clubman 53.8 61.1 47.9 162.8 50.2 54.7 46.3 314.0 48.7 56.5 45.5 464.7
D1 3 Hannah Ellis Citroen AX 66.9 75.1 59.3 201.3 59.5 64.5 58.2 383.5 59.1 68.1 57.2 567.9
D1 10 Paul Ellis Citroen AX 65.0 70.4 60.6 196.0 62.7 64.5 61.4 384.6 60.0 64.8 58.5 567.9
D2 42 Tony Michael Honda Civic 55.6 71.1 52.7 179.4 52.4 58.7 49.9 340.4 51.5 58.2 49.9 500.0

E 43 Richard Nel Westfield SEiW 54.1 66.3 49.5 169.9 50.7 56.1 47.5 324.2 48.8 53.6 47.3 473.9
E 44 Mark Wade Westfield SE 59.5 60.2 46.6 166.3 51.4 55.6 46.5 319.8 50.1 55.6 60.4 485.9

P 45 Lizzie Nel Renault Clio 73.8 81.1 67.9 222.8 70.2 74.7 62.7 430.4 66.7 73.7 65.5 636.3

Fastest Class Time

inc Cone Penalties (+5 sec per cone)

inc Line Penalties (+10 sec per line)

Wrong Test (Class fastest +20 secs)

More than wrong test.

No



Eastern Counties Motor Club Debden Autosolo 7th July 2013

Driver Car 10 11 12 Sub 13 14 15 Sub 16 17 18 Total
A1 1 Duncan Christmas Fiat 126 51.4 62.2 52.1 657.7 50.9 60.8 52.2 821.6 51.8 59.7 52.5 985.6
A1 2 Laura Christmas VW Beetle 63.2 75.0 65.1 818.8 63.2 76.9 63.2 1022.1 61.6 73.4 63.7 1220.8
A1 4 David Leckie Vauxhall Nova 1.3SR 54.0 63.5 55.3 683.0 53.7 62.6 55.4 854.7 52.3 61.2 55.2 1023.4
A1 6 Vini Cruz Peugeot 106 52.2 61.5 55.1 689.5 52.7 60.1 53.5 855.8 52.5 58.6 52.5 1019.4
A1 7 Kim Adams Ford Escort 1300E 53.1 75.1 55.5 701.9 53.4 61.1 55.3 871.7 52.2 60.5 55.0 1039.4
A1 8 Jenny Christmas Fiat 126 56.2 69.3 60.2 752.1 58.3 66.1 58.2 934.7 56.2 65.3 57.5 1113.7
A1 9 Emma Christmas VW Beetle 71.4 81.5 72.1 892.0 70.9 80.1 72.2 1115.2 71.8 78.6 72.5 1338.1
A1 11 Greg Player Peugeot 306 60.3 69.7 59.8 760.1 56.1 65.0 57.7 938.9 56.4 64.2 57.8 1117.3

A2 12 Adrian White BMW 318 50.9 59.1 52.5 651.5 50.5 59.7 51.5 813.2 50.3 58.1 52.6 974.2
A2 13 Tim Hanman Mazda RX8 63.2 61.9 53.4 683.2 52.8 61.5 53.4 850.9 52.6 61.9 53.1 1018.5
A2 14 Paul Speechley BMW 318 60.4 62.1 55.3 699.4 51.9 63.5 54.8 869.6 50.9 61.6 53.5 1035.6

B 15 Martin Styles Fiat X1/9 54.8 64.7 69.4 743.8 58.8 69.4 58.6 930.6 53.5 62.4 60.1 1106.6
B 16 Bruce Cox MG Midget 52.6 59.8 54.2 665.7 53.0 58.4 52.1 829.2 51.5 59.5 53.4 993.6
B 17 Sacha Mackenzie MGF 1.8 VVC 55.5 60.5 53.4 714.6 50.7 61.9 68.6 895.8 53.6 59.2 54.1 1062.7
B 18 Roger Dudley Mazda MX5 49.3 56.3 50.0 626.2 48.8 55.3 49.7 780.0 49.0 56.4 49.7 935.1
B 19 Matthew Helm Triumph Spitfire 49.8 58.3 51.7 664.0 50.3 57.2 50.0 821.5 48.3 55.4 51.3 976.5
B 20 Jonathan Williams Mazda MX5 1.8S 50.7 67.7 51.2 673.4 51.1 60.4 52.5 837.4 50.4 71.8 53.7 1013.3
B 21 Stephen Watts Mazda Eunos 49.1 56.6 49.4 625.6 47.1 55.4 48.6 776.7 49.0 55.5 49.2 930.4
B 22 Bex Styles Fiat X1/9 64.0 71.0 66.1 813.1 61.5 72.5 64.9 1012.0 60.2 69.3 60.9 1202.4
B 23 Rachel Henderson MG Midget 56.0 62.9 55.1 693.8 54.7 63.3 54.5 866.3 54.4 63.5 56.1 1040.3
B 24 Birdy Mackenzie MGF 1.8 VVC 69.1 75.3 66.4 843.4 61.6 75.3 64.3 1044.6 62.8 67.8 66.5 1241.7

No



C 25 Ben Cutting Caterham 7 51.4 61.7 51.8 677.0 52.0 60.0 53.1 842.1 48.7 65.7 50.8 1007.3
C 26 Kevin Lockwood Dax Rush 51.0 68.4 70.5 722.4 51.2 57.7 53.3 884.6 50.6 68.5 55.9 1059.6
C 27 Geoff Hodge Caterham 7 50.8 62.3 50.5 659.8 51.3 59.9 52.2 823.2 50.1 66.3 50.8 990.4
C 28 Alan Hockham Caterham 7 52.1 60.7 54.5 705.1 52.2 60.6 53.7 871.6 51.2 67.5 62.1 1052.4

Eastern Counties Motor Club Debden Autotest 7th July 2013

Driver Car 10 11 12 Sub 13 14 15 Sub 16 17 18 Total
D1 40 John Peterson Mini Clubman 49.2 55.4 49.3 618.6 55.9 56.7 48.3 779.5 74.1 57.5 48.7 959.8
D1 3 Hannah Ellis Citroen AX 62.0 69.1 61.3 760.3 57.7 69.3 58.5 945.8 57.7 66.4 56.6 1126.5
D1 10 Paul Ellis Citroen AX 66.8 68.0 59.2 761.9 58.7 68.2 57.5 946.3 57.9 64.4 59.9 1128.5
D2 42 Tony Michael Honda Civic 51.3 59.9 52.1 663.3 49.5 59.7 51.2 823.7 54.1 61.7 52.0 991.5

E 43 Richard Nel Westfield SEiW 49.5 55.2 49.9 628.5 48.1 55.3 49.0 780.9 47.1 55.4 49.6 933.0
E 44 Mark Wade Westfield SE 49.6 56.4 58.4 650.3 48.6 56.1 49.5 804.5 48.3 56.3 49.1 958.2

P 45 Lizzie Nel Renault Clio 68.4 75.4 63.6 843.7 66.1 76.7 63.9 1050.4 68.6 77.5 65.3 1261.8

No



Driver Car Total Class O/A
A1 1 Duncan Christmas Fiat 126 985.6 1 5
A1 6 Vini Cruz Peugeot 106 1019.4 2 11
A1 4 David Leckie Vauxhall Nova 1.3SR 1023.4 3 12
A1 7 Kim Adams Ford Escort 1300E 1039.4 4 14
A1 8 Jenny Christmas Fiat 126 1113.7 5 20
A1 11 Greg Player Peugeot 306 1117.3 6 21
A1 2 Laura Christmas VW Beetle 1220.8 7 23
A1 9 Emma Christmas VW Beetle 1338.1 8 25

A2 12 Adrian White BMW 318 974.2 1 3
A2 13 Tim Hanman Mazda RX8 1018.5 2 10
A2 14 Paul Speechley BMW 318 1035.6 3 15

B 21 Stephen Watts Mazda Eunos 930.4 1 1
B 18 Roger Dudley Mazda MX5 935.1 2 2
B 19 Matthew Helm Triumph Spitfire 976.5 3 4
B 16 Bruce Cox MG Midget 993.6 4 7
B 20 Jonathan Williams Mazda MX5 1.8S 1013.3 5 9
B 23 Rachel Henderson MG Midget 1040.3 6 15
B 17 Sacha Mackenzie MGF 1.8 VVC 1062.7 7 18
B 15 Martin Styles Fiat X1/9 1106.6 8 19
B 22 Bex Styles Fiat X1/9 1202.4 9 22
B 24 Birdy Mackenzie MGF 1.8 VVC 1241.7 10 24

C 27 Geoff Hodge Caterham 7 990.4 1 6
C 25 Ben Cutting Caterham 7 1007.3 2 8
C 28 Alan Hockham Caterham 7 1052.4 3 16
C 26 Kevin Lockwood Dax Rush 1059.6 4 17

7th July 2013
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No Driver Car Total Class O/A
D1 40 John Peterson Mini Clubman 959.8 1 3
D1 42 Tony Michael Honda Civic 991.5 2 4
D1 3 Hannah Ellis Citroen AX 1126.5 3 5
D2 10 Paul Ellis Citroen AX 1128.5 4 6

E 43 Richard Nel Westfield SEiW 933.0 1 1
E 44 Mark Wade Westfield SE 958.2 2 2

P 45 Lizzie Nel Renault Clio 1262.0 1 1

7th July 2013

Debden Autotest Results



FTD Stephen Watts

1st Class A1 Duncan Christmas
2nd Class A1 Vini Cruz
3rd Class A1 David Leckie

1st Class A2 Adrian White

1st Class B Roger Dudley
2nd Class B Matthew Helm
3rd Class B Bruce Cox

1st Class C Geoff Hodge

FTD Richard Nel

1st Class D John Peterson

1st Class E Mark Wade

1st PCA Lizzie Nel

Debden Autotest Awards

7th July 2013

Debden Autosolo Awards


